BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES ORDINANCE NO. 1942

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 107 "RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES TO AMEND NUMBER OF MEMBERS AND PROVISIONS FOR REMOVAL OF MEMBERS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Franklin Lakes, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Paragraph B of Section 107-3 "Recreation and Parks Committee" of Chapter 107 "Recreation and Parks Department" of the Code of the Borough of Franklin Lakes is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. Composition; terms of office. The Recreation and Parks Committee shall consist of up to 9 members and up to two alternate members, all of whom shall be required to be residents of the Borough of Franklin Lakes. Appointments to the Committee shall be made by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council. The terms of office shall be for three years. In the event a vacancy occurs on the Committee, the term shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as the original appointment. No member can serve more than two full consecutive terms. A member's position on the Committee may be deemed vacated by the Mayor and Council if such member fails to attend three consecutive regular monthly meetings of the Committee. A member may also be removed by the Mayor and Council for failing to comply with the Recreation and Parks Code of Conduct or for other cause. The terms of the alternate members shall be for two years, which terms shall be staggered. Alternate members may participate in all matters but may not vote except in the absence or disqualification of a regular member.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Repealer</u>. All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflict.

<u>Section 3</u>. Severability. If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance. The Governing Body of the Borough of Franklin Lakes declares that it would have passed the Ordinance and each section and subsection thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

APPROVED:	
	Charles J. X. Kahwaty, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	Gail M. Rulli, Borough Clerk
Introduced:	03-19-2024
Adopted:	04-16-2024